

No. 13-534

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA AND 21 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
EL@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

JENNIFER S. GREENLIEF  
J. ZAK RITCHIE  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. THIS COURT ADOPTED THE STATE- ACTION ANTITRUST EXEMPTION BECAUSE THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS WERE NEVER INTENDED TO INTERFERE WITH STATES’ ACTIONS AS SOVEREIGN REGULATORS. ....	4
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERE WITH, AND HAVE NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES ON, THE STATES’ SELF-GOVERNANCE. ....	7
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Threat Of Antitrust Liability On Professional-Staffed State Agencies Would Undermine The States’ Sovereign Authority To Staff Their Own Agencies In The Manner They Have Deemed Most Desirable. ....	8
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Imposition Of The “Active Supervision” Requirement On Professional-Staffed State Agencies Would Substantially Intrude On The States’ Supervision Of Those Agencies.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10, 16
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	6
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	7, 11
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecking Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	3, 12, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	11
<i>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hospital</i> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	13
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	5, 6
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. Of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	7
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	2, 6, 7, 17

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	11

15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4
29 Del. Code § 10142 .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1279.04.....	13
Ark. Code Ann § 17-14-201 .....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-30-201 .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-82-201 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-10-1-1.5 .....	9
Ind. Code § 25-14-1-2 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-2.1-2-3 .....	9
Ind. Code § 25-22.5-2-1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-28.5-1-4 .....	9
Ind. Code § 25-31-1-3 .....	9
Ind. Code § 25-38.1-2-4 .....	10
Ind. Code § 25-4-1-2 .....	9
Ind. Code § 25-6.1-2-1 .....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-818.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 74-7004.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-4317.....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 77-501.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17021 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17221 .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.2502 .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.721 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 83A-2.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-15 .....	9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-4.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-116 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-182 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-2 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-210.18A.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22 .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-85.6 .....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-2.....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93E-1-4.....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-1407.....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-901.....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-922.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 4715.02.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-10-301.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-104.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-201.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-39-201.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-5-201.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-12-104.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-23-101.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-4-102.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-5-102.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-6-101.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-8-103.....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3707.....	14

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2012 .....10

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2702 .....8

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2802 .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2911 .....8

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3207 .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3305 .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3703 .....10

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3802 .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-403 .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-4402 .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-602 .....9

Va. Code Ann. §§ 2.2-108 .....14

W. Va. Code § 29A-3-9.....13

W. Va. Code § 29B-1-1.....13

W. Va. Code § 30-10-4 .....9

W. Va. Code § 30-1-17 .....13

W. Va. Code § 30-12-1 .....9

W. Va. Code § 30-13-1 .....9

W. Va. Code § 30-16-1 .....9

W. Va. Code § 30-30-1 .....10

W. Va. Code § 30-3-5 .....8

W. Va. Code § 30-38-1 .....10

W. Va. Code § 30-4-4 .....8

W. Va. Code § 30-5-1 .....9

W. Va. Code § 30-6-1 .....9

W. Va. Code § 30-8-1 .....	9
W. Va. Code § 30-9-3 .....	9
W. Va. Code § 4-2-1 .....	13
W. Va. Code § 6-9A-3.....	13
W. Va. Code § 6B-2-1.....	13

### **Other Authorities**

Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Antitrust and the Economics of Federalism</i> , 26 J.L. & Econ. 23 (1983).....	16
Herbert Hovenkamp & John A. MacKerron, <i>Municipal Regulation and Federal Antitrust Policy</i> , 32 UCLA L. Rev. 719 (1985).....	4
Ingram Weber, <i>The Antitrust State Action Doctrine and State Licensing Boards</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 737 (2012) .....	11, 15
J.F. Barron, <i>Business and Professional Licensing – California, a Representative Example</i> , 18 Stan. L. Rev. 640 (1966) .....	8, 10
Matthew L. Spitzer, <i>Antitrust Federalism and Rational Choice Political Economy: A Critique of Capture Theory</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1293 (1988).....	4
Richard Squire, <i>Antitrust And The Supremacy Clause</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 77 (2006) .....	5
William J. Martin, <i>State Action Antitrust Immunity for Municipally Supervised Parties</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1079 (2005).....	14
